

INFORMATIONAL LETTER NO. 2205-MC-FFS

DATE: December 31, 2020

TO: Iowa Medicaid Health Home Providers

APPLIES TO: Managed Care (MC), Fee-for-Service (FFS)

FROM: Iowa Department of Human Services (DHS), Iowa Medicaid Enterprise (IME)

RE: Health Home Billing Changes

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2021

This letter is the most recent in a series directed at Health Homes to explain the process for billing for Health Home Services.

Providers bill using S0280 for Chronic Condition Health Home (CCHH) and 99490 for Integrated Health Home (IHH) with the appropriate modifier to identify the tier in order to receive a Per Member Per Month (PMPM) for providing Health Home Services.

Beginning July 1, 2020, the Health Homes began billing 99490 or S0280 with the appropriate modifier to identify the tier and included informational only codes on subsequent claim lines to attest to Health Home services provided. ‘

Effective for dates of service beginning January 1, 2021, the Health Promotion informational only code G2058 is being discontinued and replaced with 99439. Health Homes will enter informational only code 99439 on the PMPM claim when providing Health Promotion.

The PMPM is a reflection of the enhanced coordination service using guidelines that are published by the state. General information on how to bill the PMPM claim can be found at: <https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/integrated-health-home> and <https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/enrollment/healthhome>.

CCHH Procedure Code S0280

Tier	Modifier
1 (1-3 CC)	U1
2 (4-6 CC)	TF
3 (7-9 CC)	U2
4 (+10 CC)	TG

IHH Procedure Code 99490

Tier	Modifier
5 (Adult)	TF
6 (Child)	TG
7 (HAB ICM)	U1
8 (CMH ICM)	U2

Additional lines will be added at \$0.00 charge as informational only to inform which health home services were provided that month.

Health Home Service	Informational Only Codes effective through December 31, 2020	Informational Only Codes effective January 1, 2021
Chronic Care Management	G0506	G0506
Care Coordination	G9008	G9008
Health Promotion	G2058	99439
Comprehensive Transitional Care	G2065	G2065
Individual & Family Support Services	H0038	H0038
Referral to Community and Social Support Services	S0281	S0281

The IME appreciates your continued partnership as we work to improve health outcomes.

Please contact Provider Services by email at IMEProviderServices@dhs.state.ia.us; or by phone at 1-800-338-7909 or locally at 515-256-4609 if you have any questions regarding billing health home services.